Decision No. ci284&

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF cALTFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of )
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY, )
a corporation, for an order authorizing) Applicat1on No. 41387
it to increase rates charged for water )
service in the Livermore district. - )

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen by A.
Crawford Greene, Jr., for applicant.

Mrs. Frank W. Dodd James M. MEllinger and
Mrs. Walter Z1tneyl4Jr., protestants.

Alameda County Flood Comtrol & Walter Comservationm
Distriet by Stanley R. Saylor, interested party.

Cyxil M. Sarovan and John R. Gillavders, for
the Commission staff.

OP1 N‘I o N

This applicatlon was filed by Califoruia water Service
Company on August 10, 1959. Anthority is sought to'increase rates _
for water service in appllcant s Livermore district by'approximately
$75,000 per year, or about 24 percent, based upon the estimated level
of business for 1960. |

Public hearing on this matter was held before Examiner
James F. Haley at Livermore on September 28 and 29 1960-_ The matcer
was submitted on the latter date.. | | -

._Applicant s Operations , | \ o ‘
| Applicant is a California corporation providing publlc ;‘
utility water service in 18-separate1y operated and noninterconnected

districts under the superv1sion of applicant k] main office in San Jose-




A. 41387 jo

Applicant s Livermore distr-ct service area 1ncludes the

City of Livermore as well as unincorporated portions of Alameda

County adjacent thereto. The present source of water ‘supply for the'

district consists of l2 wells, 11 of which are owned\by'applicant

and one of which is leased. Storage amounting to 2,451,000 gallons B

is contained in 18 surface tanks ‘and one covered reservoir.[_At the
end of 1359, the district had 4 916 active services, and plant

investment totaled $l,853,550- Total opersting‘revenues for the

year 1959 amounted to $294, 142, The predominant source of revenue

is the residential consumer, who provides over 80 percent of the d

Tevenues of the district. ' o

Applicant 8 Position

Applicant represents thst since ‘the present rates for ;o B
Livermore district became effective in 1956, heavy growth together‘
with substantially increased investment per customer, higher ad
vnlorem tax rates, higher wages and other effects of inflation have
adversely affected the earnings of its Livermore district, necessi-‘
tating rate relief. Applicant represents that its rate of return in
Livermore district will continue to decline. «

Applicant states that at the time It filed this spplication«‘
it anticipated that its proposed rates would yield & rate of return -
of approximately 6.5 percemt over a three-year period. It 1s.now'”
applicant's contention that its proposed rates would yield substan-
tially less than a 6.5 percent return over such a period
Nature of Evidence | |

Applicsnt and the Commission staff each introduced a results
of operation study. Applicant' systudy, as supplemented,uencompasses
a three-year period, including the years 1958’and“1959‘on.recordedr
and adjusted bases and the test year 1960 on an estimated basis.

- Applicant's principal witness testified that, in his judgment, the

-2-




(A, 41387 ja‘b *

rate of retum for Livermore distr:.ct w:.ll decl:’.ne at ‘an annual rate
of between 0.3 and 0.4 percent. | o -
The staff's study :.ncludes only the year 1960 on'an est:unated‘ -
basis. It is the staff’'s positzon that any difference in the rate of |
return between adjusted year 1959 and estimated yeaz: 1960 is not .
representative of the true earnings trend in view of the unusual |
growth in Livermore during the latter part of 1959 the full mpact
o< which was not realized until 1960. 'I'he rapzd housmg development
in Livermore district is continuing, and ‘the staff contends that the
estimates for 1960 provide the only reliable bas:f.s in this record for :
setting rates for the future.: ‘
‘EarninLCOmpatison _

The tabulation below shows a companson o:.. applicant 5 Te-
sults of operations at present rates for the test year 1960 as est:z.-' .‘
mated by the applicant and the Com:.ssion staff as well as the results_
’ adopted by the Commission as reasomable for purposes of f:.x:i.ng rates

herein.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AT PRESENT RATES
ESTIMATED YEAR 1960

- Apvlicant Staff | AAOpted

Operating Revenues “ $ 317,210 s 3s, 980 s 316 ooo

Operating Expenses : o Y
Operation of Maintenance Expenses 84, 850" E 84- 9104"-' o 85 OOO :

Admin. & General Exp aod Rents 7,210° . 7,730 8,000 -

Depreciation & Amortization Exp 46 ,920 © 46 830 47 000.-:_ )

Allocated Expenses =~ . 15, ’120 14 990: 18 OOO"“ R

Taxes Other than Income 47,640 41 S350 - 42000

Income Taxes - L0 >240° 437135 4p 0005';_“' L

Total Operating Ehcpenses 243,480 237,935 237,000 -

Net Reveoues | , 73,730 . 78,065 . 79,000 .
Deprec:l:ated Rzie Base 1,473,200 1 375 160 - ,..r75 OOO;,‘_’Q o

Rate of Return . . I “5-00/*\ ; 5 637’ 5 7




Adopted Results

The 1ndependent estimates of the staff and applicant for '

operating revenues are not significantly different. We adopt

$316,000 as reasonable for Operating revenues at. present rates

for the test pexfod. B “ |
With respect to operating expenses other than taxes and "l;‘

prorated expenses, we adopt as reasonable the followang amounts*‘

$85,000 for operation and maintenance expenses, $8 000 for adm;nzs- _“‘;"

tratlon and gemeral expenses and rentS° and 347 OOO for deprec;ataon}
and amortization expenses. These amounts are compatible w1th the
‘Tespective estzmates of both applicant and staff | |

We adopt the amount of $42, OOO as. reasonable for taxes d‘
other than income. This figure is. based upon the latest ad valorem :
tax rates avazlable, rather than the trended tax rateS-used by
applicant in its _estimate. o "_ ‘ : :

For income taxes at present rates, we‘adopt the amount of
$40 000 ‘as reasonable. This amount was.computed upon the adopted
test year revenues and expenaes.  The income taxes so computed have -

been reduced by $1,875 to compensate for the federal 1ncome tax etfect

of applicant’s hav1ng elected to avozd tax. on capital gains resulrzng L

from the sale of condemned utilzty prcperty. By'having made such an |
electxon, applicant has reduced the depreciat;on expense deductxon
‘which it is allowed to take for federal income tax pnrposes,‘causzng

it to have a higher income tax liabllmty durxng the test: perxod
| We find the amount of $1 375,000 to be reasonablc to use aaful

tne depreciated rate oase for appllcant s Livermo*e dlstrzct.‘ ThlS
200unt cor“espcnds to tae staff's estimste. We fmnd the ata Zf's
anproac~ iz dnctﬁnv tie entire amount of adv_nces :or consc*uctzon ;
from the rate base more reasonablc tnan tne applzcant s approach in

deducting only the 1nvested portion of such advances. o

lm




4. 01387 i xx

_ Consistent with Decision No. 60443 dated July"26 1960 |
in Application No. 41389, relating to applicant s Stockton district
and Decisaon No. 60646, dated: Angust 30 1960 in Application |
No. 41388, relating to applicant s LosAAltos Suburban district
the adopted rate base includes a dednction of $26 OOO representing;
the estimated income tax differential allocable to the Livermore |
district as of December 31, 1959 This accrued differential is the
cumulative difference between the greater incomc taxes applicant would
have paid had it ‘taken straigbt-line depreciation and the lesser in-‘
come taxes it actually did pay as a result of electing. liberalized
depreciation for the years 1954 through 1959. The ad;ustment to rate~i
base gives: recognition to the funds generated by applicant througb
charging consumers rates which were authorized by the Cammission on -
the basis of rate-case showings reflecting straight-line income tax
depreciation rather than the liberalized depreciation actually taken |
by applicant during,those years. | | o ”
Tbe allocated expenses and the rate base amounts adopted
herein reflect the allocation of common general and administratrve
expenses, certain common plant and related depreciation expense and
reserve by the four-factor allocation method in harmony'with the
Commzsszon s detenminations in Deci31ons Nes. 60&43 and 60646' supra.:l'.
 Rate of Return | BT -

On the basis of adopted‘teat-year‘resultS'for l960;'present
water rates would produce 5.75 percent, or less than a fair rate of
return on applicsnt's Livcrmore district operations- The evidence
clearly shows that, while appiicant should bc granted some rate
relief, the prOposcd amount of imcrease wOuld yield an excesszvc |
rate of return. We f£ind that plicant is entitled to increase 1ts o

rates and charges for water ‘sexvice in its Livermore district so as

-5




s o357 Mo«

to realize an annual revenue Increase of approximately $2 3,000. fIOn-
the basis of the adopted test-year results, such,an increase-would
yield 6% percent, which Tate of - re~urn'we £ind to-be reasonable for
applicant s Livermore distrzct operatzons."' |
The level of rates to be autborized herein does not make
allowance for future decline in rate of return. The Commzss:on flnds
that the rapid growth pattern in Livermore prevents the determlnatzon
of a reliable future earnings trend and that the adoPted results for
the test-year 1960 provide the only‘reasonable basis here;n for set-‘u
ting rates for the future. ‘ ' |

Authorlzed Rates

The rates to be authorized herexn will result 1n the averagc‘s
wonthly water bill of a typical residential user- in Livermore being
increased by $0.33 from $4.64 at present rates to 34.:7 at authorzzed _l
rates, ox approxlmately 7 percent- The tabulation beloW‘shows a
comparison of present and authorized rates for general metered

sexvice:

Service Charge:.

Per Mbter Per Mbnth o
Present ut or1z ‘ ncrease

For .5/8 x 3/4-inch meter - = $ 2.00r,;-, $ 2 lO“pq;f}S*r;IOLVT -
For 3/4-inch metex o220 o 2.30pj;“‘\ , o
For ' 1-inch meter . 2400 2.8 . ¢
Fox~ 1%-inch meter - 400 . 4500 ¢
For - Z~inch meter = 5.80 6,30
For 3~inch weter - 10.60° ° "1r.00. . .
For 4-inch metexr 13.80.. 14,0007 .
For 6-inch meter - 21.00. - 2L.00.. o -
For 8-inch meter ~ . = 29.00 29.00 -
: Fox , 10-inch meter = 40,000 - 40.00?j-*'“ L
Quantity-Rate- ' . o ' T R

For all water delivered, per :
100 cu.-t. ‘ .




* - AL 41387 jo

Findings and Conclnaiona

- The Commission has carefully weighed all the evidence of
record and has considered the statements of the partiea with equal
care. The action we are taking herein will produce an over-all :
result which will be fair and reasonable. We f£ind, therefore, that
the increases in rates and charges authorized herein are justified
that the rates and chaxges authorized herein are reasonable, and that
the present rates and chargea, in 80 far as they differ from those

herein prescribed, are, for the fnture, unjust and unreasonable- :

Californis Water Service Company having applied to this

-

Comnission for an order authorizing increased rates and charges in its-”'

Livermore diatrict » public hearings having been held, the matter hav-: .
ing been submitted and now being ready for decisiom, - |

* IT IS HEREBY ORDERED- that applicant is- authorized to file |
in quadruplicate with this Commigsion after the effective date of this 3
order, in. conformity with the proviaions of General Order No. 96 the -
schedules of rates and- charges set forth in Appendix A attached: to |
this order, and, upon not leas than five days notice to the public
and to the Comrission, to make said rates and charges effective for

a11 water service rendered in ita Livermore diatrict on and after '
January 31, 1961 |

The effective date of - this order shall be twenty daya after o

‘the date hereof.

Dated at > > California, thia ﬁjﬁ a

day of Decexber . 136X é 2

Commissloners




Schedule No. LV-1

Livermore Tariff Area .

GENERAL METERED SERVICE
APPLICASILITY - L
. Applicadle to all. metered water s_er_vice; .

TERRTTORY

The Cify of Liverzore, ard vicinity, AlamedaCounty- ST

RATES

Sezﬂce ‘Charge:

For 5/€ x 3/4-inck Mmeter ceeevecsese $ 2.10
For 3/l~inch meter secececeees 2.8
For l-inch meter cvcecrences  2.70
For | IhminCh meter eecevesce-e  L.50
For ~ 2=inchk nmeter cscececcvss  £.50
For 3=inch meter -cecceacces 11.00
FO':' b—inCh DELOr cevccencces 14..00 )
For €-inch meter .. 21.00
For 8-inch meter eeereessec-o 29,00
TFor 10-inch mELOr evesceceans 4000

Quantity Rate:

Tor all water delivered ‘ S o
per 100 ¢t e ceveverecnnns e 0.185

The Service Crharge 12 a re&dﬂnoso—*n—nme
charge applicable to all metered service
and to which 13 40 be added the montily
charge computed ot tha Quantity Rates..




